

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No.243 of 2022

S. J. Neethi Rajan

.... *Petitioner /s*

- Versus –

Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU) & 3 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

12.04.2022

Heard Mr. RK Deepak, learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the records.

[2] Admit.

[3] Notice to the Respondents.

[4] Mr. Kh. Samarjit, learned ASG represented that notice may be issued to the Respondents. On instruction only, he should appear before this Court. Apart from this, he represented that similar matter in W.P.(C) No.No.95 of 2021 is pending and this writ petition may be posted along with W.P.(C) No.95 of 2021.

[5] Therefore, Mr. RK Deepak, learned counsel for the petitioner is directed to take notice to the Respondents.

[6] Post this matter for orders on 27.04.2022 along with W.P.(C)
No.95 of 2021.

JUDGE

- Larson