

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR
AT IMPHAL**

W.P.(C) No.266 of 2022

S.J. Neethi Rajan

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU) And 3 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

With W.P.(C) No.243 of 2022

BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN

27.04.2022

Heard Mr. R.K. Deepak, learned counsel for the petitioner and perused the records.

[2] Mr. S. Suresh, learned ASG takes notice for all the respondents and seeks time for filing counter affidavit.

[3] Since Mr. S. Suresh, learned ASG takes notice for all the respondents, no formal notice is required.

[4] For interim, the respondents are directed to declare the result of the interview held on 20.04.2022 for promotion to the post of Senior Regional Director (Stage 5/ Academic level 14) under CAS, before the retirement of the Petitioner on superannuation on 30 April, 2022.

[5] Post this matter along with W.P.(C) No.243 of 2022 on 30.05.2022.

[6] Registry is directed to issue copy of this order to both the parties today itself.

JUDGE

- Larson