

**IN THE HIGH COURT OF MANIPUR  
AT IMPHAL**

**W.P.(C)No.266 of 2022**

S.J. Neethi Rajan

.... *Petitioner/s*

- Versus –

Indira Gandhi National Open University (IGNOU) & 3 Others

.... *Respondent/s*

**With W.P.(C)No.243 of 2022**

BEFORE  
**HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE MV MURALIDARAN**

**18.07.2022**

Heard Mr. L. Rajesh, learned junior counsel to Mr. RK Deepak, learned counsel for the petitioner in both the writ petitions and Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel for the Respondent.

[2] Mr. S. Suresh, learned counsel for the Respondent represented that he has already received instruction in respect of W.P.(C)No.243 of 2022 whereas he is yet to receive instruction in respect of W.P.(C)No.266 of 2022 and file counter affidavit whereas Mr. L. Rajesh, learned junior counsel to Mr. RK Deepak, learned counsel for the petitioner represented that the petitioner has already retired from service and service benefit are yet to receive.

Therefore, urgency is there. Therefore, he seeks for shorter date.

[3]           Anyhow, post these matters for filing counter affidavit and disposal on 25.08.2022.

[4]           Interim order already granted by this Court is extended till then.

**JUDGE**

*- Larson*